Thomas Jefferson University Thomas Jefferson University
Jefferson Digital Commons Jefferson Digital Commons
Department of Radiation Oncology Faculty
Papers Department of Radiation Oncology
1-1-2016
CogState computerized memory tests in patients with brain CogState computerized memory tests in patients with brain
metastases: secondary endpoint results of NRG Oncology RTOG metastases: secondary endpoint results of NRG Oncology RTOG
0933. 0933.

[PubMed: 20449630]
10. Peters K, Woodring S, Affronti ML, et al. Neurocognitive dysfunction in newly diagnosed high-
grade glioma patients: Utilization of standardized computerized neurocognitive testing. Neuro
Oncol. 2013; 15(suppl):iii96.
11. Conklin HM, Ashford JM, DiPinto M, et al. Computerized assessment of cognitive late effects
among adolescent brain tumor survivors. J Neurooncol. 2013; 113(2):333–340. DOI: 10.1007/
s11060-013-1123-5 [PubMed: 23525951]
12. Gondi V, Pugh SL, Tomé WA, et al. Preservation of memory with conformal avoidance of the
hippocampal neural stem cell compartment during whole-brain radiotherapy for brain metastases
(RTOG 0933): a phase 2 multi-institutional trial. J Clin Oncol. 2014; 32(34):3810–3816. DOI:
10.1200/JCO.2014.57.2909 [PubMed: 25349290]
13. Brandt, J.; Benedict, RHB. Hopkins verbal learning test—revised. Psychol Assess Resour; Lutz:
2001.
14. Mehta MP, Rodrigus P, Terhaard CH, et al. Survival and neurologic outcomes in a randomized trial
of motexafin gadolinium and whole-brain radiation therapy in brain metastases. J Clin Oncol.
2003; 21(13):2529–2536. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2003.12.122 [PubMed: 12829672]
15. Chang EL, Wefel JS, Hess KR, et al. Neurocognition in patients with brain metastases treated with
radiosurgery or radiosurgery plus whole-brain irradiation: a randomised controlled trial. Lancet
Oncol. 2009; 10(11):1037–1044. DOI: 10.1016/S1470-2045(09)70263-3 [PubMed: 19801201]
16. Brown, PD.; Asher, AL.; Ballman, KV., et al. NCCTG N0574 (Alliance): a phase III randomized
trial of whole-brain radiation therapy in addition to radiosurgery in patients with 1 to 3 brain
metastases. Proceedings of the American Society of Clinical Oncology annual meeting; May 18
2015; 2015. p. LBA4

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
life results. J Clin Oncol. 2013; 31(1):65–72. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2011.41.0639 [PubMed:
23213105]
18. Gondi V, Tolakanahalli R, Mehta MP, et al. Hippocampal-sparing whole-brain radiotherapy: a
“how-to” technique using helical tomotherapy and linear accelerator-based intensity-modulated
radiotherapy. Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys. 2010; 78(4):1244–1252. DOI: 10.1016/j.ijrobp.
2010.01.039 [PubMed: 20598457]
19. Eriksson PS, Perfilieva E, Bjork-Eriksson T, et al. Neurogenesis in the adult human hippocampus.
Nat Med. 1998; 4(11):1313–1317. DOI: 10.1038/3305 [PubMed: 9809557]
20. Sun A, Bae K, Gore EM, et al. Phase III trial of prophylactic cranial irradiation compared with
observation in patients with locally advanced non-small-cell lung cancer: neurocognitive and
quality-of-life analysis. J Clin Oncol. 2011; 29(3):279–286. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2010.29.6053
[PubMed: 21135267]
21. Wolfson AH, Bae K, Komaki R, et al. Primary analysis of a phase II randomized trial Radiation
Therapy Oncology Group (RTOG) 0212: impact of different total doses and schedules of
prophylactic cranial irradiation on chronic neurotoxicity and quality of life for patients with

33. Bakker A, Kirwan CB, Miller NI, Stark CEL. Pattern separation in the human hippocampal CA3
and dentate gyrus. Science. 2008; 319(5870):1640–1642. DOI: 10.1126/science.1152882
[PubMed: 18356518]
34. Lewis MS, Maruff P, Silbert BS, Evered LA, Scott DA. The influence of different error estimates
in the detection of postoperative cognitive dysfunction using reliable change indices with
correction for practice effects. Arch Clin Neuropsychol. 2007; 22(2):249–257. DOI: 10.1016/j.acn.
2006.05.004 [PubMed: 17443923]
35. Caine C, Anderson SK, Harel BT, Brown P, Cerhan JH. Validation data for software-based
neurocognitive tests for primary brain tumors. Neuro Oncol. 2013; 15(suppl):iii97.
36. Brandt J. The Hopkins verbal learning test: development of a new memory test with six equivalent
forms. Clin Neuropsychiatr. 1991; 5:125–142. DOI: 10.1080/13854049108403297
37. Barani IJ, Larson DA, Berger MS. Future directions in treatment of brain metastases. Surg Neurol
Int. 2013; 4(suppl 4):S220–S230. DOI: 10.4103/2152-7806.111299 [PubMed: 23717793]
38. Li J, Bentzen SM, Renschler M, Mehta MP. Regression after whole-brain radiation therapy for
brain metastases correlates with survival and improved neurocognitive function. J Clin Oncol.
2007; 25(10):1260–1266. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2006.09.2536 [PubMed: 17401015]
39. Meyers CA, Hess KR, Yung WK, Levin VA. Cognitive function as a predictor ofsurvival in
patients with recurrent malignant glioma. J Clin Oncol. 2000; 18(3):646–650. [PubMed:
10653880]
40. Meyers CA, Smith JA, Bezjak A, et al. Neurocognitive function and progression in patients with
brain metastases treated with whole-brain radiation and motexafin gadolinium: results of a
randomized phase III trial. J Clin Oncol. 2004; 22(1):157–165. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2004.05.128
[PubMed: 14701778]
41. Delis DC, Freeland J, Kramer JH, Kaplan E. Integrating clinical assessment with cognitive
neuroscience: construct validation of the California Verbal Learning Test. J Consult Clin Psychol.
1988; 56(1):123–130. DOI: 10.1037/0022-006X.56.1.123 [PubMed: 3346437]
42. Delis DC, Massman PJ, Butters N, et al. Profiles of demented and amnestic patients on the
California Verbal Learning Test: implications for the assessment of memory disorders. Psychol
Assess. 1991; 3(1):19–26. DOI: 10.1037/1040-3590.3.1.19
43. Delis, DC.; Kramer, JH.; Kaplan, E.; Ober, BA. California verbal learning test-second edition
(adult version). The Psychological Corporation; San Antonio: 2000.
44. Davidson PS, McFarland CP, Glisky EL. Effects of emotion on item and source memory in young
and older adults. Cogn Affect Behav Neurosci. 2006; 6(4):306–322. DOI: 10.3758/CABN.6.4.306
[PubMed: 17458446]
45. Noll RB, Patel SK, Embry L, et al. Children’s Oncology Group’s 2013 blueprint for research:
behavioral science. Pediatr Blood Can. 2013; 60(6):1048–1054. DOI: 10.1002/pbc.24421
46. Collerton J, Collerton D, Arai Y, et al. A comparison of computerized and pencil-and-paper tasks